395530
1741 D
00 190
CH \$40.
2

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
	ORM COVER SHEET Pelant and Trademark Office			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc.	Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC			
3124 Valley Avenue	3124 Valley Avenue			
Winchester, Virginia 22601	Winchester, Virginia 22601			
Additional conveying party(ies) NO	_			
Nature of conveyance: MERGER				
Execution Date:				
03/31/1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this is being filed together with a new application, the ex	ecution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):			
	Des. 395,530			
	W			
Additional numb 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	pers attached? NO			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved:			
	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00			
Andrew E. Rawlins	Check Enclosed			
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour				
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500	X Charge to deposit account			
Washington, D.C. 20007-5143	8. Deposit account number: 19-0741			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
	<u> </u>			
9. Statement and signature:	the second secon			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may				
be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.				
	J. 429, 2005			
Andrew E. Rawlins				
Name of person signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5				

State of Delaware

PAGE 1

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER WHICH MERGES:

"RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC", A LIMITED LEABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1998, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

9002804 03-31-98

DATE:

PATENT

REEL: 016580 FRAME: 0509

2877280 8100M

981123018

03/31/98 TUE 10:32 FAX 102 656 6548

KICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER

R STATE OF DELAWARE 2002 SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 10:00 AN 03/31/1998 981123018 - 0795827

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS INC. INTO RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC

dated: March 3 1, 1998

(Under Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act)

The undersigned limited liability company formed and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq. (the "Act"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the constituent entities which is to merge are as follows:

Name

Jurisdiction of Formation or Organization

Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc.

Delaware

Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC

Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with Section 264(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, 8 <u>Del. C.</u> §101, <u>et seq.</u> (the "GCL"), Section 18-209 of the Act and, with respect to Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc., Section 228 of the GCL.

THIRD: The name of the surviving Delaware limited liability company is Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC.

FOURTH: The merger of Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc. into Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at a place of business of the surviving Delaware limited liability company. The address of such place of business of the surviving Delaware limited liability company is 3124 Valley Avenue, Winchester, Virginia 22601.

PATENT

REEL: 016580 FRAME: 0510

RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER

03/31/98 TUE 10:33 FAX 302 658 6548

Ø 003

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving I)elaware limited liability company, on request and without cost, to any member of Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC, and to any stockholder of Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc.

RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC

By: Rubbermaid Incorporated, its sole member

VP ASSOC. GON'T COMES & ASST. COOK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
•••)
STATE OF OHIO) SS:
)
COUNTY OF WAYNE)

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify and affirm that the attached Certificate of Merger of Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc., a Delaware corporation, into Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC, a Delaware corporation, having its head office at 3124 Valley Avenue, Winchester, Virginia, U.S.A., is a true and correct copy of the Certificate of Merger of Rubbermaid Commercial Products Inc. into Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC. The Certificate of Merger has been approved by the Secretary of State for the State of Delaware, U.S.A. I further certify that I have compared these copies with the original documents and have found them to be identical.

Signed at Wooster, Wayne County, Ohio, U.S.A., this 6th day of August, 1999.

STACY J. SIDLE Natary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires 8-24-2002



FOLEY & LARDNER LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WASHINGTON HARBOUR 3000 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5143 TELEPHONE: 202.672.5300 FACSIMILE: 202.672.5399 WWW.FQLEY.COM

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Total # of Pages <u>6</u> (including this page)

TO:	PHONE #:	FAX #:
Assignment Branch		703.306.5995
United States Patent & Trademark Office		705.500.5775

From: Andrew E. Rawlins

Email Address: arawlins@foley.com

Sender's Direct Dial: 202.672.5349

Patent No:. Des. 395,530

Date: July 29, 2005

Client/Matter No: 086554-0266

MESSAGE:

RECORDED: 07/29/2005

Attached please find a Certificate of Merger with a Recordation Cover Sheet for recordation in the above-referenced patent.

If there are any problems with this transmission or if you have not received all of the pages, please call 202-295-4034.

Operator:	Time Sent:	Return Original To:
		Michele L. Hackett

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. THIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION, AND AS SUCH IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR ANY AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, AND THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS ST:ICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US BY MAIL. THANK YOU.

Cover Page 1 of 1

PATENTEDNER ILP

REEL: 016580 FRAME: 0513